

No. 15-577

IN THE
Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals
at Dale

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, DIRECTOR,
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

COMPETITOR ID: 117
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE DEPARTMENT’S FACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY POLICY AND ACTIONS VIOLATED TRINITY LUTHERAN’S FREE EXERCISE RIGHT.	6
A. The Department’s Facially Discriminatory Policy is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	6
B. The Department’s Facially Discriminatory Policy Cannot Pass Strict Scrutiny.....	9
1. Without a Valid Establishment Concern, the Department’s Interest Is Not Compelling.....	10
2. The Department’s Categorical Exclusion Was Not Narrowly Tailored.	13
C. <i>Locke</i> ’s Narrow Exception to Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply Here.....	14
1. The Department Lacks a Historic and Substantial Interest in Scrap Tire Grants.	16
2. The Burden Placed on Trinity Lutheran Is Greater Than That in <i>Locke</i>	17
II. THE DEPARTMENT’S FACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY POLICY AND ACTIONS VIOLATED TRINITY LUTHERAN’S EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHT.....	18
A. Distinctions Based on Suspect Classifications Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	18
B. The Department’s Policy Exhibits Irrational Prejudice.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	11
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	11
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	6
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	7, 8, 10, 14
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	18
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	19
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	14, 15, 17, 19
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	15
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	7, 10
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	6, 7, 9
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	7
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	9
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	passim
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D.Mo. 1973)	4, 11
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	9
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	10
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	9, 11, 20
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	19
<i>Roemer v. Maryland Public Works Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	9
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	7, 9, 13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (W.D.Mo. 2013)	passim
<i>U.S. Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	19
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	10, 11
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	11, 12
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	11
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mo. Const. art. I, § 7	1, 4
U.S. Const. Amend. I	1, 6
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 260.273	1, 2, 12
--------------------------------	----------

REGULATIONS

Mo. Code Regs. Ann. tit. 10, § 80-9.030 2, 8, 13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Steven K. Green, The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered, 36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 38 (1992)..... 20
